

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

NAMPA CLASSICAL ACADEMY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM GOESLING, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY S. MCCALED

JEREMY D. TEDESCO

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

BRUCE D. SKAUG

GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICE

1226 East Karcher Road

Nampa, ID 83687

(208) 466-0030

DAVID J. HACKER

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

101 Parkshore Drive,

Suite 100

Folsom, CA 95630

(916) 932-2850

DAVID A. CORTMAN

Counsel of Record

J. MATTHEW SHARP

TRAVIS C. BARHAM

RORY T. GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

1000 Hurricane Shoals

Rd., N.E., Suite D-1100

Lawrenceville, GA 30043

(770) 339-0774

dcortman@telladf.org

JORDAN W. LORENCE

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

801 G. Street, N.W.,

Suite 509

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 393-8690

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual Background 3

 A. The Academy’s “great books” curriculum... 3

 B. Commission officials prohibited the
 Academy from using any religious
 materials and then revoked its charter. ... 9

 II. Procedural Background..... 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

 I. By validating a ban on all religious
 materials from all public education, the
 Ninth Circuit conflicts with this Court and
 numerous other circuits. 15

- A. The Ninth Circuit condoned a book ban that cordons off entire areas of knowledge..... 15
 - 1. The Ninth Circuit upheld the Commission’s ban. 16
 - 2. The Ninth Circuit upheld the Commission’s decision to declare an entire realm of knowledge off limits. . 18
- B. By applying the government speech doctrine to the Commission’s ban, the Ninth Circuit conflicts with multiple circuits..... 20
 - 1. Contrary to the Ninth Circuit, multiple circuits do not immunize curriculum and library decisions from First Amendment scrutiny. 20
 - 2. The few circuits that apply the government speech doctrine use state law to identify the speaker..... 21
 - 3. Most circuits do not apply the government speech doctrine to teachers and professors. 22
- II. The Ninth Circuit conflicts with numerous circuits by concluding that the ban serves a valid governmental interest..... 24
 - A. The Ninth Circuit identified no educational interest supporting the ban. . 24

B. Establishment Clause interests do not support banning the objective use of religious materials.	25
III. By concluding that the political subdivision standing doctrine bars the Academy's claims, the Ninth Circuit conflicts with this Court and other circuits.	27
A. The Ninth Circuit conflicts with every circuit by prescribing a <i>per se</i> bar against political subdivisions suing their states. ...	27
1. The Ninth Circuit prohibits political subdivisions from suing their states, regardless of their independence or the type of claim they bring.	28
2. No other circuit imposes a <i>per se</i> bar against political subdivisions, though they utilize various tests.	30
B. Circuits diverge on whether the political subdivision standing doctrine applies <i>per se</i> to educational institutions.	32
1. The Third, Fifth, and Tenth Circuits do not apply the political subdivision standing doctrine to schools with independent traits.	32
2. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits equate charter schools with municipalities. ...	34

- 3. The Academy is a school with independent traits not subject to the bar on political subdivision standing. . 36

CONCLUSION..... 39

APPENDIX CONTENTS..... ia

- A. Ninth Circuit Opinion (Aug. 15, 2011) 1a
- B. District Court’s Memorandum, Decision, and Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (May 17, 2010) 1b
- C. District Court’s Memorandum Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Restraining Order (Sept. 10, 2009)..... 1c
- D. Ninth Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing *En Banc* (Sept. 27, 2011)..... 1d
- E. Ninth Circuit Mandate (Oct. 5, 2011)..... 1e
- F. Pertinent Constitutional Provisions..... 1f
- G. Pertinent Idaho Statutes & Regulations..... 1g
- H. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Verified Complaint (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 1h
- I. Other Pertinent Documents..... 1i
 - 1. Nampa Classical Academy’s 9th–12th Grade Core Reading List 1i
 - 2. Memorandum from the Attorney General’s Office 13i

3. Memorandum from the Alliance Defense Fund	22i
4. Partial Transcript of Public Charter School Commission Meeting.....	43i
5. Notice of Defect Issued to the Academy for Using Religious Texts.....	46i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	28, 38
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>Benjamin v. Malcolm</i> , 803 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Bishop v. Arnov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994)	23

<i>Branson Sch. Dist. v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30, 31, 34, 37
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18, 20
<i>Cary v. Bd. of Educ. of Adams-Arapahoe Sch. Dist. 28-J</i> , 598 F.2d 535 (10th Cir. 1979).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>City of Charleston v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 449 U.S. 1039 (1980).....	28
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	31
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19, 27

<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	19
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Florey v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980)	26, 27
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Greater Heights Acad. v. Zellman</i> , 522 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Conecuh Cnty.</i> , 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	20
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	31

<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	19, 26
<i>Indian Oasis-Baboquivari Unified Sch. Dist. No. 40 v. Kirk</i> , 91 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>King v. Richmond Cnty.</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	28, 32
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	28
<i>Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Mangold v. Albert Gallatin Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 438 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1971)	26
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Miles v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 944 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	21
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976).....	16, 17, 18, 20

<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Pico v. Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 638 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Piggee v. Carl Sandburg Coll.</i> , 464 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	22
<i>Pocono Mtn. Charter Sch. v. Pocono Mtn. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 3737443 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2011)	34, 37
<i>Polomar Pomerado Health Sys. v. Belshe</i> , 180 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Pope v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Presidents Council, Dist. 25 v. Cmty. Sch. Bd. No. 25</i> , 457 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1972)	19, 20
<i>Renken v. Gregory</i> , 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Rogers v. Brockett</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....	30, 31, 33, 37

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 21

S. Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Washington Twp.,
790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 31

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 19

Skoros v. City of N.Y.,
437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 26

United States v. Alabama,
791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 30, 31

Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cnty.,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 20

Ward v. Hickey,
996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) 23

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....28, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38

Williams v. Eggleston,
170 U.S. 304 (1898)..... 30

Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
289 U.S. 36 (1933)..... 27

Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 17, 19, 20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IDAHO STANDARDS AND TEST SCORES 6
